FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

[AU Docket No. 10-107; DA 10-1630]

Wireless Telecommunications Bureau Postpones Auction of 218–219 MHz Service and Phase II 220 MHz Service Licenses (Auction 89)

AGENCY: Federal Communications

Commission. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: This document announces the postponement of Auction 89.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Wireless Telecommunications Bureau, Auctions and Spectrum Access Division: Sayuri Rajapakse or Lisa Stover at (202) 418–0660.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This is a summary of the *Auction 89* Postponement Public Notice, which was released on August 26, 2010. The complete text of the Auction 89 Postponement Public Notice and related Commission documents are available for public inspection and copying from 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. ET Monday through Thursday and from 8 a.m. to 11:30 a.m. ET on Fridays in the FCC Reference Information Center, 445 12th Street, SW., Room CY-A257, Washington, DC 20554. The Auction 89 Postponement Public Notice and related Commission documents may also be purchased from the Commission's duplicating contractor, Best Copy and Printing, Inc. (BCPI), Portals II, 445 12th Street, SW., Room CY-B402, Washington, DC 20554, telephone 202-488-5300, facsimile 202-488-5563, or Web site: http:// www.BCPIWEB.com, using document number DA 10-1630 for the Auction 89 Postponement Public Notice. The Auction 89 Postponement Public Notice and related documents are also available on the Internet at the Commission's Web site: http://wireless.fcc.gov/auctions/89/

- 1. The auction of 218–219 MHz Service and Phase II 220 MHz Service licenses (Auction 89) previously scheduled to begin December 7, 2010, is postponed until further notice to provide more time for bidder preparation and planning. A subsequent public notice will be released announcing a new starting date and other relevant dates for Auction 89.
- 2. Interested parties may keep apprised of the FCC's schedule for this auction through the Auction 89 Web site at http://wireless.fcc.gov/auctions/89/.
- 3. This action is taken by the Chief, Wireless Telecommunications Bureau pursuant to authority delegated by 47 CFR 0.131.

Federal Communications Commission. Gary D. Michaels,

Deputy Chief, Auctions and Spectrum Access Division, WTB.

[FR Doc. 2010–23164 Filed 9–15–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6712–01–P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Public Safety and Homeland Security Bureau; Federal Advisory Committee Act; Communications Security, Reliability, and Interoperability Council

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Notice of public meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act, this notice advises interested persons that the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC) Communications Security, Reliability, and Interoperability Council (CSRIC) will hold its third meeting on October 7, 2010, at 9 a.m. in the Commission Meeting Room of the Federal Communications Commission, Room TW–C305, 445 12th Street, SW., Washington, DC 20554.

DATES: October 7, 2010

ADDRESSES: Federal Communications Commission, Room TW–C305 (Commission Meeting Room), 445 12th Street, SW., Washington, DC 20554.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Jeffery Goldthorp, Designated Federal
Officer of the FCC's CSRIC, (202) 418–
1096 (voice) or jeffery.goldthorp@fcc.gov
(e-mail); or Lauren Kravetz, Deputy
Designated Federal Officer of the FCC's
CSRIC, 202–418–7944 (voice) or
Lauren.kravetz@fcc.gov (e-mail).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The CSRIC is a Federal Advisory Committee that will provide recommendations to the FCC regarding best practices and actions the FCC can take to ensure optimal security, reliability, and interoperability of communications systems. On March 19, 2009, the FCC, pursuant to the Federal Advisory Committee Act, renewed the charter for the CSRIC for a period of two years through March 18, 2011.

Several working groups will be presenting their proposed recommendations on issues such as public safety consolidation, E911 reliability and emergency alerting for consideration by the full Council. The Council may take action on any of the issues and recommendations presented during the meeting. The co-chairs of the remaining CSRIC working groups will provide updates on their plans for

completing their tasks. Members of the general public may attend the meeting.

The FCC will attempt to accommodate as many people as possible. However, admittance will be limited to seating availability. The Commission will provide audio and/or video coverage of the meeting over the Internet from the FCC's Web page at http://www.fcc.gov/ live. The public may submit written comments before the meeting to Jeffery Goldthorp, the FCC's Designated Federal Officer for the CSRIC by e-mail to Jefferv.goldthorp@fcc.gov or U.S. Postal Service Mail to Jeffery Goldthorp, Associate Chief for Cybersecurity and Communications Reliability Public Safety and Homeland Security Bureau, Federal Communications Commission, 445 12th Street, SW., Room 7-A325, Washington, DC 20554

Open captioning will be provided for this event. Other reasonable accommodations for people with disabilities are available upon request. Requests for such accommodations should be submitted via e-mail to fcc504@fcc.gov or by calling the Consumer & Governmental Affairs 418-0432 (TTY). Such requests should include a detailed description of the accommodation needed. In addition, please include a way the FCC can contact you if it needs more information. Please allow at least five days advance notice; last minute requests will be accepted, but may be impossible to fill.

Ådditional information regarding the CSRIC can be found at: http://www.fcc.gov/pshs/advisory/csric/.

 $Federal\ Communications\ Commission.$

Marlene H. Dortch,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2010–23161 Filed 9–15–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6712–01–P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Privacy Act System of Records

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission (FCC or Commission). **ACTION:** Notice; one new Privacy Act system of records.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to subsection (e)(4) of the *Privacy Act of 1974*, as amended (Privacy Act), 5 U.S.C. 552a, the FCC proposes to add one new system of records, FCC/OMD–23, "Cadapult Space Management System (CSMS)." The FCC's Space Management Center (SMC) in the Office of Managing Director (OMD) will use the CSMS information system to allocate the offices, workstations, and facility workspaces